Date : 7/30/2023 11:21:07 AM

From : "Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg" , '""Paul Dulberg" , "T Kost"

Subject : Response Exhibits 1-8 20221.010905

Attachment : Filed Exhibits 1-8 Dulberg's Response to Baudins 2-619.1 Motion to
Dismiss.pdf;




EXHIBIT 1

Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Location: <<CourtRoomNumber>>

Judge: Calendar, U STATE OF ILLINOIS

FILED DATE: 6/23/2023 10:13 PM 2022L010905

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FILED

6/23/2023 10:13 PM
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS IRIS Y. MARTINEZ

CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL

Paul Dulberg 20221010905

lendar, U

17LA3 277930

VS. Case Number

The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, Hans Mast

SUBPOENA FOR PRODUCTION OF SPECIFIED DOCUMENTS,
OBJECTS OR TANGIBLE THINGS

to: Joseph Olsen, Yalden Olsen & Willette

ADDRESS: 1318 E. State Street, Rockford, IL 6104-2228

You are directed to produce the following documents, objects or tangible things:
All documents related to Paul Dulberg and the matter of Paul Dulberg v. David Gagnon, Caroline

McGuire and Bill McGuire, Case No. 12LA178, or In re Paul Dulberg, Bankruptcy 14-83578, except any

documents that would be protected by attorney-client privilege.
on the following time and date: NOvember 25, 2019 at 2:00 p.m.

YOUR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS SUBPOENA OR TO COMPLY WITH COURT RULES MAY
SUBJECT YOU TO PUNISHMENT FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT.

YOU MAY COMPLY WITH THIS SUBPOENA BY MAILING LEGIBLE AND COMPLETE COPIES
OF ALL SPECIFIED DOCUMENTS, OBJECTS OR TANGIBLE THINGS REQUESTED IN THIS SUBPOENA
TO THE PARTY OR LAW FIRM WHOSE ADDRESS APPEARS BELOW. COMPLIANCE BY MAIL
REQUIRES A CERTIFICATION THAT THE DOCUMENTS, OBJECTS OR TANGIBLE THINGS MAILED ARE
COMPLETE AND ACCURATE AND CONSTITUTE GOOD FAITH COMPLIANCE WITH THE MATERIALS
REQUESTED BY SAID SUBPOENA. DO NOT FORWARD MATERIALS BEFORE DATE STATED ON
SUBPOENA.

Items to be delivered to the following party of law firm at the following address: Edward X. Clinton,
Jr., Julia C. Williams, The Clinton Law Firm, LLC, 111 W Washington Street, Suite 1437, Chicago,

IL 60602

.-»w;'ma..%
;g:\%“)“"%% WITNESS 20

Ll

Name The Clinton Law Firm, LLC CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

Attorney for Paul Dulberg
Address 111 W Washington Street, Suite 1437

City, State Zip Chicago, IL 60602
Telephone 312.357.1615

CV-SUBS: Revised 12/01/08 Page 1 of 2
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SERVICE ON PARTIES OF RECORD

74

. / % .
},4/8 hours of its issuance.

o

Attorney or Party Issuing Subpoena

I served or will serve a copy of this Subpoena on all parties of record wit

NOTICE:

No Subpoena issued under this provision may be returnable le é en fourteen (14) days following its date of
service. Within said fourteen (14) days, any party may timely object to the Court to the utilization of the Subpoena.

The party causing the Subpoena to be issued shall be liable to the party subpoenaed for the reasonable costs of
copying or reproduction. The court may enter such orders as may be necessary to enforce payment of copying costs. Any
party may request copies of all materials obtained by this Subpoena. Expenses of copying shall be reproduced and
forwarded to the requesting party not less than ten (10) business days following receipt of subpoenaed materials.

CERTIFICATION BY SUBPOENAED PARTY OR AGENT

I am the custodian of the records of the person or entity subpoenaed herein, and I certify that | have completely
and accurately complied with the Subpoena and have provided all the specified documents, objects or tangible things
requested which arc in my constructive or actual possession or control.

DATE
Keeper of Records and Person Answering Subpoena
SERVICE
PERSONAL SERVICE:
I served this Subpoena by handing a copy to on
,20 . 1 paid the recipient $ for required fees and

mileage expenses, if any.

Person Serving Subpoena
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to
before me this day
of ,20

Notary Public

MM Receypt ¥ 7019 2230 0000 239371772
SERVICE BY CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL: [ served this Subpoena by placing same with the U.S. Mail,

restricted delivery, return receipt requested, prepaid, and addressed to the individual or organization listed on page one

hereof, at the address listed on page one hereof, together with $§ 30.00 for fees and mileage expenses, if
any. | mailed the above on _October 24 ,20 19 at_ 2:00 p.m. . Ireceived
the return on such mailing indicating it was received on ,20 by

at the address listed on page one.

p &fFlClAL SEAL W, i d
NOTARY PUB‘!\JS vg’TIR‘?lé gﬁumo.s Person Mailing Sibpocna and Receiving Return
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
before me this 7 e IRES:06/18/22
of 181911 A 4 ,20_/9 . =
i

' Notary Public
CV-SUBS5: Revised//12/01/08 Page 2 of 2
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EXHIBIT 2

From: Joe Olsen jolsenlaw@comcast.net |~
Subject: Fwd: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178
Date: December 2, 2019 at 2:05 PM
To: juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

Joseph D. Olsen - Yalden, Olsen & Willette
838 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103-6906
(815) 965-8635 | Fax (815) 965-4573 | jolsenlaw@comcast.net

We have moved! Our new address is noted above. Our phone, fax, and email addresses will remain the same.
Thank you.

—————————— Original Message ----------

From: Joe Olsen <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

To: Randy Baudin II <randybaudin2@gmail.com>
Cc: jolsenlaw <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

Date: December 13, 2016 at 2:33 PM

Subject: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LLA178

Randy-
Just a follow up to our conf. this afternoon, where you advised the results of the binding mediation;
First off, thank you.

Difficult having a Ch. 7 Trustee hovering around your file. I appreciate your professionalism and cooperation;

Secondly, Re medical liens, I reviewed what I had. I came across 1 lien claim, that from U.S. Physical Therapy, Inc., it looks pretty
defective. Did you or one of the prior attys. on file ever get notice from them? From any other lien claimant? If you have any such
information, could you send me a complete copy of whatever it is you have?

Third, Re your compensation (most important), do we have to worry about any of the debtor's previous atty's possible claim for
lien?

If so, can you give me whatever you have re same? The quickest way to get you paid, is if you can provide me w/ the equivalent of a
settlement statement which would show how much is owed under the contingent fee contract, plus any costs/expenses claimed by
you.

If there is any other claim by any other party to the settlement proceeds, please let me know;

As soon as I get the "settlement statement” I'll file w/ court to get it approved. It's a 21 day notice.

Can you let me know when you expect to receive the settlement funds? Again, you must turn over the gross proceeds to me.

Thanks again.

Joseph D. Olsen

Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
(815)965-8635

Fax (815)965-4573

On October 31, 2016 at 10:50 AM Randy Baudin II <randybaudin2 @gmail.com> wrote:

You can good ahead sign it. Thank you so much.
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jolsenlaw@comecast.net

Randy-

The Court authorized your appointment this morning, as well as entry
into that "Binding Mediation Agreement";

Do you want the debtor to /s/ the form, or me as trustee?

Let me know, thanks.

From: "Randy Baudin II" < randybaudin2 @gmail.com>
To: "jolsenlaw" < jolsenlaw @comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, September 26, 2016 2:09:00 PM
Subject: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178

Any luck on appointing us as attorneys on this case yet?

Thanks,
Randy

On Fri, Sep 16, 2016 at 11:24 AM, < jolsenlaw @comcast.net> wrote:

Randy-
Nice talking w/ you today, below is contact info.
Thanks.

Joseph D. Olsen
Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
(815)965-8635

Fax (815)965-4573

Clid&lé’gett"y
Linkggﬁ-f-l
W. Randal Baudin II's Linkedin Profil

Cell 815.814.2193
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Click 1!9&&

Linkef.l :

W. Randal Baudin II's Linkedin Profile
Cell 815.814.2193
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From: Julia Wllliams juliawiliams@clintonlaw.net [
Subject: Fwd: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178 \
Date: December 17,2019 at 6:19 PM
To: George Flynn gflynn@KARBALLAW.COM

=

#5

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515

F: 312.201.0737
juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and notify the sender
immediately.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Joe Olsen <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

Subject: Fwd: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178
Date: December 2, 2019 at 2:05:19 PM CST

To: juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

Reply-To: Joe Olsen <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

Joseph D. Olsen - Yalden, Olsen & Willette
838 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103-6906
(815) 965-8635 | Fax (815) 965-4573 | jolsenlaw@comcast.net

We have moved! Our new address is noted above. Our phone, fax, and email addresses will remain the same.
Thank you.

—————————— Original Message ----------

From: Joe Olsen <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

To: Randy Baudin II <randybaudin2@gmail.com>

Ce: jolsenlaw <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

Date: December 13, 2016 at 2:33 PM

Subject: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178

Randy-

Just a follow up to our conf. this afternoon, where you advised the results of the binding mediation;

First off, thank you.

Difficult having a Ch. 7 Trustee hovering around your file. I appreciate your professionalism and cooperation;

Secondly, Re medical liens, I reviewed what I had. I came across 1 lien claim, that from U.S. Physical Therapy, Inc., it looks pretty
defective. Did you or one of the prior attys. on file ever get notice from them? From any other lien claimant? If you have any such
information, could you send me a complete copy of whatever it is you have?

Third, Re your compensation (most important), do we have to worry about any of the debtor's previous atty's possible claim for
lien?

If so, can you give me whatever you have re same? The quickest way to get you paid, is if you can provide me w/ the equivalent of a
settlement statement which would show how much is owed under the contingent fee contract, plus any costs/expenses claimed by
you.

If there is any other claim by any other party to the settlement proceeds, please let me know;

As soon as I get the "settlement statement” I'll file w/ court to get it approved. It's a 21 day notice.

Can you let me know when you expect to receive the settlement funds? Again, you must turn over the gross proceeds to me.

Thanks again.
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Joseph D. Olsen

Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
(815)965-8635

Fax (815)965-4573

On October 31, 2016 at 10:50 AM Randy Baudin 11 <randybaudin2@gmail.com> wrote:

You can good ahead sign it. Thank you so much.

On Mon, Oct 31, 2016 at 10:41 AM, < jolsenlaw@comecast.net> wrote:

Randy-

The Court authorized your appointment this morning, as well as
entry into that "Binding Mediation Agreement";

Do you want the debtor to /s/ the form, or me as trustee?

Let me know, thanks.

From: "Randy Baudin II" < randybaudin2 @gmail.com>
To: "jolsenlaw" < jolsenlaw @comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, September 26, 2016 2:09:00 PM
Subject: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178

Any luck on appointing us as attorneys on this case yet?

Thanks,
Randy
On Fri, Sep 16, 2016 at 11:24 AM, < jolsenlaw mcast.net>
wrote:
Randy-
Nice talking w/ you today, below is contact info.
Thanks.

Joseph D. Olsen
Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
(815)965-8635

Fax (815)965-4573
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From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Cc:

Julia Williams juliawiliams@clintonlaw.net [ ﬁ-T N
Fwd: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178 ey
February 10, 2020 at 3:10 PM ¢
Paul Dulberg paul_dulberg@comcast.net

marywinch@clintonlaw.net, ed@clintonlaw.net

Paul,
Email #5 from Joe Olsen

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515

F: 312.201.0737

juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and notify the sender
immediately.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Joe Olsen <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

Subject: Fwd: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178
Date: December 2, 2019 at 2:05:19 PM CST

To: juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

Reply-To: Joe Olsen <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

Joseph D. Olsen - Yalden, Olsen & Willette
838 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103-6906
(815) 965-8635 | Fax (815) 965-4573 | jolsenlaw@comcast.net

We have moved! Our new address is noted above. Our phone, fax, and email addresses will remain the same.
Thank you.

—————————— Original Message ----------

From: Joe Olsen <jolsenlaw@comcast.net>

To: Randy Baudin II <randybaudin2@gmail.com>
Ce: jolsenlaw <jolsenlaw@comecast.net>

Date: December 13, 2016 at 2:33 PM

Subject: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LLA178

Randy-
Just a follow up to our conf. this afternoon, where you advised the results of the binding mediation;
First off, thank you.

Difficult having a Ch. 7 Trustee hovering around your file. I appreciate your professionalism and cooperation;

Secondly, Re medical liens, I reviewed what I had. I came across 1 lien claim, that from U.S. Physical Therapy, Inc., it looks pretty
defective. Did you or one of the prior attys. on file ever get notice from them? From any other lien claimant? If you have any such
information, could you send me a complete copy of whatever it is you have?

Third, Re your compensation (most important), do we have to worry about any of the debtor's previous atty's possible claim for
lien?

If so, can you give me whatever you have re same? The quickest way to get you paid, is if you can provide me w/ the equivalent of a
settlement statement which would show how much is owed under the contingent fee contract, plus any costs/expenses claimed by
you.

If there is any other claim by any other party to the settlement proceeds, please let me know;

As soon as I get the "settlement statement” I'll file w/ court to get it approved. It's a 21 day notice.

Can you let me know when you expect to receive the settlement funds? Again, you must turn over the gross proceeds to me.
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Thanks again.

Joseph D. Olsen
Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
(815)965-8635

Fax (815)965-4573

On October 31, 2016 at 10:50 AM Randy Baudin IT <randybaudin2@gmail.com> wrote:

You can good ahead sign it. Thank you so much.

On Mon, Oct 31, 2016 at 10:41 AM, < jolsenlaw@comcast.net> wrote:

Randy-

The Court authorized your appointment this morning, as well as
entry into that "Binding Mediation Agreement";

Do you want the debtor to /s/ the form, or me as trustee?

Let me know, thanks.

From: "Randy Baudin |I" < randybaudin2 @gmail.com>
To: "jolsenlaw" < jolsenlaw @comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, September 26, 2016 2:09:00 PM
Subject: Re: Paul Dulberg 14-83578 & 12LA178

Any luck on appointing us as attorneys on this case yet?

Thanks,
Randy

On Fri, Sep 16, 2016 at 11:24 AM, < jolsenlaw @comcast.net>
wrote:

Randy-
Nice talking w/ you today, below is contact info.
Thanks.

Joseph D. Olsen
Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
(815)965-8635

CAw, /10OAC\NRE ACT7D
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From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Bcec:

EXHIBIT 3

Paul Dulberg pdulberg@icloud.com &

Fwd: REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT/REPORT OF PROCEEDING BK No.: 14-83578
September 26, 2022 at 4:33 PM

Alphonse Talarico contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com

Paul Dulberg pdulberg@icloud.com, Tom Kost tkost999 @gmail.com

Dear Mr Talarico,

Lets talk after you digest what happened in this one.
And yes, | ordered a copy as well. It's cheap

Paul

Begin forwarded message:

From: New computer <dandereporting@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT/REPORT OF PROCEEDING BK No.: 14-83578
Date: September 26, 2022 at 4:21:29 PM CDT

To: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com>

Paul,
I’'ve attached both the invoice and transcript you requested.
Please click on the link at the bottom of the invoice to remit credit card payment only.

Lisa Bresnahan
Office Manager

Sent from Mail for Windows

From: Paul Dulberg
Sent: Friday, September 23, 2022 2:10 PM

To: Amy Doolin - Jerri Estelle
Subject: Re: REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT/REPORT OF PROCEEDING BK No.: 14-83578

Lisa,
| understand.

I am still willing to pay the expedited fee to get it as soon as | can after the audio has been
acquired.

Please keep me informed.

Thank you,
Paul

On Sep 23, 2022, at 1:05 PM, Amy Doolin - Jerri Estelle
<D.and.E.Reporting@gmail.com> wrote:
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Paul,

We have to order the audio from Judge Lynch’s Clerk and then see how long it is
first. | cannot promise we can get this to you in seven business days.

Lisa Bresnahan

Office Manager.
630.917.2668 direct line

On Fri, Sep 23, 2022 at 11:06 AM Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@icloud.com> wrote:

DEAR D&E REPORTING,

| am requesting and would like to purchase a PDF of a Expedited Certified
Transcript/Report of Proceeding (7 day) for the case number and date listed
below:

Case: BK No.: 14-83578

Date: October 31, 2016

| will be paying by either credit card or debit card.

Please provide an estimate of the cost and a link for prepayment.

Thank you in advance for your help with this matter.

Sincerely,
Paul

Paul Dulberg
pdulberg@icloud.com
847-497-4250

4606 Hayden Ct.
McHenry, IL. 60051

DULBERG
10-31-16.pdf

PALII INV ndf
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION

) No. 14 B 83578

) Rockford, Illinois
) 9:30 a.m.

) October 31, 2016

PAUL R. DULBERG,

Debtor.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE

HONORABLE THOMAS M. LYNCH

APPEARANCES:

U.S. Trustee: Mr. Joesph D. Olsen.

EXHIBIT 4
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THE CLERK: Paul Dulberg, 14 83578.

MR. OLSEN: Good morning, Your Honor.
Joseph Olsen, trustee.

This comes before the Court on two
motions. One 1is to authorize the engagement of
special counsel to pursue a personal injury
litigation, I think it's in Lake County, involving a
chainsaw accident of some sort.

And then, presumably, if the Court
grants that, the second one is to authorize the
estate to enter into -- I'm not sure what you call
it, but binding mediation. But there's a floor of
$50,000, and there's a ceiling of $300,000.

And I guess I've talked with his
attorney. He seems very enthusiastic about it.

There may be some issues about the debtor being a
good witness or not, I guess.

It had to do with a neighbor who asked
him to help him out with a chainsaw, and then I guess
the neighbor kind of cut off his arm, or almost cut
off his arm right after that. There's some
bitterness involved, understandably, I guess.

But I don't do personal injury work at
all, so I'm not sure how that all flows through to a

jury, but he didn't seem to want to go through a jury
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process. He liked this process, so...

THE COURT: Very well.

Mr. Olsen, first of all, with regard
to the application to employ the Baudin law firm, it
certainly appears to be in order and supported by
affidavit.

Their proposed fees are more
consistent with at least what generally is the market
than some of the fees you and I have seen in some
other matters.

One question for you: Have you seen
the actual engagement agreement?

MR. OLSEN: I thought it was attached
to my motion.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. OLSEN: If it's not, it should
have been.

It's kind of an interesting --
actually, this is kind of a unique one. The debtor
actually paid them money in advance, and then he's
going to get a credit if they actually win, which I
guess enures, now, to my benefit, but that's okay.

And there's a proviso for one-third,
except if we go to trial, then it's 40 percent. So

these are getting more creative by the PI bar as we
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plod along here, I guess, but...

THE COURT: It's a bar that's
generally pretty creative.

And my apologies. I saw the
affidavit, but you did have the agreement attached,
and one was in front of the other.

And the agreement is just as you
describe it. It appears to be reasonable, and so
I'll approve the application.

Tell me about this binding mediation.
It's almost an oxymoron, isn't it?

MR. OLSEN: Well, I guess the
mediators don't know there's a floor and a ceiling.
I'm not sure where that comes from, but that's --
yeah.

And whatever number they come back at
is the number we're able to settle at, except if it's
a not guilty or a zero recovery, we get 50,000, but
to come back at 3 million, we're capped at 300,000.

THE COURT: Interesting.

MR. OLSEN: A copy of the mediation
agreement should also be attached to that motion.

THE COURT: And I do see that. That
appears to be in order. 1It's one of those you wish

them luck.
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MR. OLSEN: I don't want to
micromanage his case.

THE COURT: But that, too, sounds
reasonable. There's been no objection?

MR. OLSEN: Correct.

THE COURT: Very well. I will approve
-- authorize, if you will, for you to enter into the
binding mediation agreement, see where it takes you.

MR. OLSEN: Thanks, Your Honor.

(End of audio to be transcribed.)
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CERTIFICATE

I, JERRI ESTELLE, CSR, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and accurate
transcription of proceedings electronically recorded
in the matter of PAUL R. DULBERG, 14 B 83578 on
October 31, 2016, which was submitted to D&E
Reporting for transcription; it contains all the
content in said recording; and it has been

transcribed to the best of my ability.

Jerri Estelle, CSR /S/
License Number: 084-003284
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. EXHIBIT 5
D&E Reporting, Inc.

U.S. Courthouse

219 South Dearborn Street
Room 661

Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 986-1920

Bill To

Paul Dulberg

INVOICE
Date Invoice #
9/26/2022 1793

Terms

Due on receipt

Description Amount
Inre: Paul Dulberg, 14-83578
Transcript of Proceedings on 10/31/22 before Judge Lynch 7.00
HTTPS://dandereporting.com
EIN# 81-5396423 Total $7.00
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EXHIBIT 7

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND J UDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court
*ettEle ctronically Filed*#*
Transaction ID: 17111117451
17LADOOSTYY

111282017 ]
MoHemry County, Illinois
22nd Judicial Circuit

No.

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,

V.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS 7.
POFPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

NOTICE

THIS CASE IS HFRFBY SFT FOR A
SCHEDULING CONFERENCE IN
COURTROOM 201 ON
02/271201 8 AT S00AM.
FAILURE TO APPEAR MAY RESULT IN
COMPLAINT AT LAW THE CASE BEING DISMISSED OR AN
(Legal Malpractice) ORDER OF DEFAULT BEING ENTERED.

St e St N et N N N e

Defendant.

COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafier also referred to.as.

“DULBERG™), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his Complaint
against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (heteinhafter also referred to as
“POPOVICH”), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST” , states the

following:

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Tllinois, and was
such a resident at all times complained of herein,

2 Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C,, is a law firm
operating in McHenry County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in
McHenry County, Illinois.

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS I. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of

Illinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant 1o this Complaint.
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4, That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and
inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C.

5, Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Tllinois, as the Defendants
transact substantial and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law,
where their office is located.

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous
accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in

assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG

lived in the neighborhood.

7 At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike
DULBERG. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but not ~
limited to great pain and suffering, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount in
excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000.00, and various other
damages.

8. In May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A,

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAS'' on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG,
is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into
this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

10. Animplied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all
times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards their client and coﬁform

their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client.
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11. That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants property filed suit against not only the operator of
the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly
were supervising him in his work on the premises.

12, At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around
the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriatc law. MAST evidently
believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Caroline McGuire and William
McGuire, |

13, The matter proceeded through the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013

or early 2014, when MAST met with DULBERG and other family members.and advised them .

S RSN S swotees o snpmiseism

there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and told
DULBERG he had no choice but to executc a release in favor of the McGuire’s for the sum of
$5,000.00. DULBERG, having no choice in the mattet, relucta—ntly agreed with MAST and to
accept the sum of $5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-
Owners Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of
the aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

14, MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG through to and including
March of 2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship.
15. Continuously throughout the period of representation, MAST and POPOVICH
represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William
and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into
belicving that the matier was being properly handled. Then, due to a claimed failure of

communication, MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of DULBERG.
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16, Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a binding mediation
before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award of
$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000.00. Unfortunately, a “high-low agreement”
had been executed by DULBERG, reducing the maximum amount he could recover to
$300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy available. The award was substantially more than
that sum of money, and could have been recovered from McGuire’s had they not been dismissed
from the Complaint. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
7. The McGuire’s were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or
losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location

where the accident took place at 1016 West Elder Avenue, in the City of McHenty, Illinois.

McGuire’s were well able to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still
remained parties.

18.  DULBURG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with
them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them.,

19.  Until the time of the mediation award, DULBURG had no reason to believe he could not
recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH’S and MAST’S representations to
DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the
inclusion of the MeGuire’s would only complicate the case.

20.  Following the execution of the mediation a.greement with the “high-low agrcement”
contained therein, and the final mediation award, DULBURG realized for the first time that the
information MAST and POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in

fact, the dismissal of the McGuire’s was a serious and substantial mistake. Following the
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_C)_ . Failed to conduct necessary discover Y, 80 as to ﬁx_the_.]iabil.ity..oﬁthe-property

mediation, DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling
Legal Malpractice matters, and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016,
21.  MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBURG by
violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects:

a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their representation of
DULBERG to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuire’s)
who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG;

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the

subject property;

owners to DULBERG;
d) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner’s rights, duties and
responsibilities to someone invited onto their property;

€) Improperly urged DULBURG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the

property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility;

1} Pailed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as

against Gagnon, and that the McGuire’s and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to

ihe litigation;

g) Falsely advised DULBURG throughout the period of their representation, that the

actions taken regarding the McGuire’s was propert in all ways and respects, and that DULBURG

had no choice but to accept the settlement;
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h) Failed to properly explain to DULBURG all ramifications of accepting the
McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the
matler,

i) Continuvally reassuréd DULBURG that the course of action as to the property
owners was proper and appropriate;

1) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG, concealing from
him necessary facts for DULBURG to make an informed decision as to the McGuire’s, instead
coercing him into signing a release and seitlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of

$5,000.00 for what was a grievous injury.

22.  That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the

injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and
POPOVICH in urging DULBURG to release the McGuire’s, lost the sum of well over
$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES
OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter
judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and
such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this
Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM,

it

Thomas W. Gooch, ITI
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PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS.

%%omas W. Gooch, I1I 7

Thomas W. Gooch, III
THE GOOCH FIRM
209 S, Main Street
Wauconda, IL 60084

8475260110 T T T T
ARDC No.: 3123355
gooch@goochfirm.com
office@goochfirm.com
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CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES P od oy

“ 1 ag;‘ee to employ the LAW QFFICES OF THOMAS 7, 'POPO'VICH,_ P.C.
(hereinafter "my atorney") to répresent me in the prosecution or settlement of my claim against
persons or entities responsible for causing me to suffer injuries and damages on the day of

ag'Q-.«;.."

.- My adomey agrees to make no charge for legal services unless 2 recovery is made
w my claim. The approval of any settlement amovint ¢anniot be made without my knowledge and
consent. o

| Lagree to pay my atorney in consideration for his
one-third (33 1/3%) of my '

«C. % in the event my

dnderstand my attorney ma

fnders : : ¥ need to incur reasonable expenses in properly handling my claim
including, but not limited to, ex; i ] !

video fees, records fees, and ician
settlement, ia..additiaﬁ‘rﬁ”mm

legal services a sum- equal to

eec ) ement; this will increase to _
claim results in more than one. (1) trial-

HOMAS J. POPOVICH

: By: <A
Client v
Date: Date:
LAW. OFFICES OF THOMAS J, POPOVICH, P.C,
3416 West Bim Street :
McHenry, Ilinois 60050
815/344.3797

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT
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BTATE OF ILLINOI"S cy
)ss-
COUNTY OF. MCHBNRY -

T IR CIR(}UIT COURT OF THE, TWENTY—SECOND .TUI;)IGIAL omcmr Lo
Ty T - McI—IBNRY COUNTY, LLINOIS™ ~- ..~
"PAUL-DULBERI,G, ' sy
‘ - Plaintiff, %3 R,
 DAVID GAGNOK, Indiwduaﬂy, Sl g ) AR L
- Agoit of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL)
MCGUIRE, énd CAROLINEMCGUIRE - ) *
i BILLMCGUIRE, Individuelly, - .y +
' - ] - S
e ---—--_—-:—--Defalmgl‘aiit‘sr' ERET R o
QQMEMM

2 N(}W COMRS the m.muff PAUL DULB]?RG, by his a“stome:ays, LAW nmu:s OF .

TI-IOMA&; J E’OPO”\?ICHE B €, and complammg agam% the Def‘endams, l)AVID GAGNON,

Inclivid uaIly, and as Agent of CAROLINE MGGUIRE ancl BILL MeGUIRE, and CAROLINE
MoGUIRE gnd BELL, MoGUIRE, i11divi_dually, and stafes as follows;

" Count I
P

ul Dnlberg vs, David Gagnun. mdwi dually, and as Agont 0f (;m o!ine and Bill MeGuire
L - OnJune28, 2011, the Plaintiff, PAUL HUY T%ER.CT hvad i, tho City of McHenry,

County of McHenry, Hlinois,

PLAINTIFF’S

EXHIBIT
lwed conn olled, managed and mamlamed @ qmgla faimly home Iocated at 1 016 'W, Elder

B

"IN ING DNy
Avenue, in the (3'1Ly of McHeﬂf@&g@% anc}Ienr)r, Nlinolgy quo NV MO ngggwr\?f;g ”Q‘,ﬁ‘,'fg

2. - OnJune 28, 2011 Dc.iendants CAROLINF MoGUTRb and BILL MGG"UIRF?

Lt

FHIS CAQE 19 HER&W BET mn % B f@v’gvm NI LT ﬁﬂu Avwngb'ﬂddv QL SUNI
| @@NEE ﬁJ*J; il AT NG T OOMIMAOD NI SONTHEANOD
T e
EEFAULT BEING BNTERED. — HOLLON N @
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N 3 L On June 28 2011, 1haDef‘endant, DAVID GAGNON WBs 11V1ng andl/or staymg at -

his paxent"‘s home at 1016 W, E]del Avenue in the City of McHemy, Cou:niy oi‘ McHen ry, :

% IHanISr -:’.: ;".

1, oty
[
.
[

011 June 28 201 1 the Del‘andants, CAROLINB MGGUIRE a‘nd BELL MOGUIRB

: conﬁacted hlrad 'the I)efendant DAVID GA{}NON to cut down, trIm and/or mamtam the. t:ees

o bquh at thelr premises at 1015 W Eider Avetue, in the Clty becHenfy, Coitnty of a
; ,MOH'SHIY, IHII[OIS : : i

W On Jung 28, 2011 and at the request and with the authouty and penmssmn ofthe -

.' 'Defendams CARGL]NE MGGUIR,’B anc[ BILL MoGUIRE, and for thelr beneﬁl the Defendmlt

s e —-I—)AVIB GA(}‘N(E)N WS Wofkmg umler the.n supeiwsmn and control wlnle engaged in cutting,

u Immmg and ma:tmmmng trees and bruﬁh at the prmmses at 1016 'W B‘lder Aveuue, i the Czty
of M@Hiamy {Z‘ounty ch Mc,IIem*y? 11]111019
h 6 - On June 28 201 E as pmt of hig work at the subjant pmperty, Thfa Defandant

DA VI D GAUN ON, wag authonzed mstfucted advized and permi; ttecl 1o uge a chainsaw to assist

hrm . hzs wnrk i‘ol Deﬁ:nd'mw, CAROLINE MeGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, which was owned
by Lhe Mc(}unes

s '?,_ - On Juna 28, 2011 the Defendant DAVID G‘AGNON was u:udei the bllpBl‘VlSlOI’]
and gonirg} oFDaﬁendants CAROLlNE MeGUIRE and BILI. McGUIRE and was Wculqng 48
thelr apparent and actual agent,'and: -.wa,s then acting and Worlﬁng'mzthe scope of his agency for

Defeidants, CAROLINE MoGUIRE and BILT, MoGUIRE,

=£0-. =£JI-, /
017 04: PM / CllCUlt Cle k CCepted on 29-20 09:53 AM / ansaction
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On Ju.ne 28 2011 and while the Defeneiant DAVID GAGNON Was wmkmg in

ﬂ:\e oourse md scape thlS agmoy for Dsfendams, CAROLINE McGUIRB and BILL

Pty MCGUIRE and was undm theu' supemsmn and conﬂol Defendant, DAVID GAGNON wag in

SR e of 8 chﬂmsaw wlule trmimmg a trea i branch

s '_ 9 ' On Jt‘me 281 ’?011 anci thla Defenda:m DAVID GAGNON Was i use of a

r chamsaw whﬂe trlmm ng.a’ tree smd branoh Dai‘endant DAVID (}AGNON asked fbr and/ot

o requ@sted the a&mstanoe of 1,ha Plamtaﬂ‘ PAUL DULBERG‘ to.hold’ the trec, branoh 'whﬂe '

. ‘Defendant, IJAVID GA(}NON trimmed tﬁa bmnoh with the chamsaw : : h

On .Tune 28 201 1; atel whil;a Dei‘mldam DAVID GAGNON Was m SOIe control,

. T use and opelauon of tht-: Sbbject chaingaw; the chamsaw WaB‘Gd’LIS@d [5] ‘Stuke 'uid 11':11 1ire the

i Pramnfr PAUL DULBERG

| _11 m all ral«avam thn&s, Dafend&ma C ‘M{OLINE MGGUERL aml EBILL MGG UIRE,
: knr.w {)i I}eiemdmn ;UAVID GA GNON’s usg of L}m ch&maaw iin Ehe preueme bf the Plantift,
PAUL DULBERG, and kﬂew that such ereated a d_ange'r to the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERGs
 safety, | | .
12. That &t all zelevant times, the Ijeferldan.tﬁ', DAVID (}A(}NON,. ag agent of
CAROLINE MGGULRE und BILL MoGUIRE, owed a.dyly to use cars and céui:ion in. his

dperation of a knowin dangerous instrurnentality,
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ot .._%;_'. o n ol i) Lhe:rwm@ was neghgent in- aperatlon and- e,ontml of the, cﬁmsaw

,,,,,,,

113, - On June 28, 2011 the Defendant, DAVID GAGNDN wag negllgesn‘t m one-or

- ~mor=e ofthefauowmg Ways""'" Y ": e

CE
@ i

| a . F mlad m mﬂm{ajn control over the operatmg of the chaznsaw,

b Fa:lled to take piecautmn not to’ allow the chamsaw to move toward the Plajlmff

i L B a PAUL DULBERG‘ 50 8 to C«&USE imury, ;&

S azled to ain the Plamtlff PAUL, DULBERG o:f the dangers eXLStmg fmmthe
. Defendant DAVID GAGNQN smabihtyia contml the chamsa,w
. d | Failed t0 keep aproper dlsiemce from the Plamhff PAUL. DULBERG il

' ope:tanng ﬁlB chamsaw

T, That as & pmmmaie result of the Dais.:ndan{:’s maghgﬁnce, ther P]aintrff PAUL

» DULBERG Was mjured e:xfm'uﬂlly, he has expem:mﬁd and wall in thﬁ. future exper:tenee ;:am

+and suffermg, h@ g been pnrmcmamly scarrsit andfm dlsfxblad atd has beccnm obli gawd for

large suns of money for medical bills and will § in the ﬁ;trma becoms ob'llgfrte:d for additional

sums of money for medical care, and has lost time from work and/or from earning wages due 1o

. 3uch injury.

15 That at Lhe above time and dats, the Defendant s negligence oan bo infcired from
the cmsumstances &f the - nccurrcnco a3 the m&tfument of thei mjuiy Was nndet the coritrol of the
Defendant and 1he1 efore, tiogligence can be presupied u‘ndcr the doctring of Res-. &p.s'a .Zuogm’fur

MREFORE Plaintiff, PAUL DULBHRG, demands Juclgm@m apalnst Defendants,

DAVID GAGNON and CARQLINE Mo(3UIRE and BILL MuGUIRE 10 s amount in excess of

$50,000.00, plus costs of this action,
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CountIl

1 IS That the Plamuff PAUL DULBERG restales ahd I:eallege;.s paragmphs L through
14 in Count;{ above, ak pmmgraphs 1 tluough 15 o.[‘Co‘um II as 1i‘fu11y alleged hamm .

“ : 1;'6,.. .‘ 'I‘hat atall re!evant umes, the IDefendants; CAROLINIF‘ MGGUIRE and BILL
MGGUIRE owned, controfled, tnamtained and supervised the p1 mm o8 whmeat the accidem; to
ﬂlﬂ Plamhff PAUL DULBFRG Qccm'red ) _ .

VA . That at all wlevant {imies, the Defsndams, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL

McG-U]RE Were in control of and had the right fo advzse mstfuct fmd demand that ﬂae:

e Defendam, DAVID GAGNON— emt or WOI‘l‘" inwonferand ramdnable e, P

" That at ail reIevam umea tht;: Defendant; DA‘VID GA(‘NON wag actmg a5 the
a gem aofua.[ and apparsht, of Def&ndants CAR()LI’N B MCG[HRF and BILL MeGY JIRE and
} Wfli"p: a(jtuyz At their request and i ity ﬂlen best inferests and to theu benefit as in a joint ariter pise.
| :19..4 That at all relevant t1mes, Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL
MQGUIRE, knew DAVID GAGNON was operating a chzum aw withthe assistance of the
* Plaintiff; PAUL DULBERG, and had the tight to discharge orterminate the Defendant_, DAVID
(}AGN.(JN’S_ work for any maﬂonq ‘
20 ¢ 7 That at all relevant tﬂnes, Defendants, (I‘ARGLINF MeGUIRE and BILT,
MOCU[RE owed a duly te supervise and control Defandant, DAVID GAGNON’s. activities on

thﬁa.property. 80 a8 not to create a unreasonable hazard to othets, including the Plaintiff, PUAT,

DULBERG.,

L, B
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21. On Iune 28, 2011 the Def‘endam& CAROLINE MoGUIRE a:nd BILL, McGUIRE, B

Were nagligent 111 ona ormors of the foliowmg ways:

e

8 Fa 1led fo comtrol opemuoﬂ oi' 111& cha:msaw
VB e 1* a\;ﬂed 1o talce pleoautlon not to allovw the ohamsaw to move towaid the Plamtlff

e, PAUL DULB]ERG 50 dis 1o cause jury; '." :

.._,

o o "Tailed to watn the Plamtlff PAUL DULBERG of the dangers existmg ﬂmm the .-

; Defendam’s mablhiy to control 1.he chamsaw, o ":h.i \

R Faﬂecl to keep the chaumaw & propet distance from: the Plamtiff PAUL
- 'DEEBERG while operatmg 1he cha;msaw

B el s Otherwlse was- Ilﬂgllg('mt i operatmn and c(}ntrol (‘Jﬁtha chaipsaw, "~ T T

g Tha,i* a8 & pp oximme result qf the Dafemciant’s mghgence, the Plaintiff, PAUL

DULBERG W"lS mjm@d e;;:tﬁmily, ho has f:xpermnced amec] wﬂl in. the :ﬁimta. experienos pain

and sufie:rmg, he hasr baen permanently soary ed and/or dmnbled anr;l has become obligated for
larg ge sums of meney for medioal bills and WIII in the future become obh gated for additional

surs of inoney i‘or medical care, and hag lost time from work and/or from earning wages dus to

sueh injury,

; 0377
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WHERBFORE Plamtlff PAUL DULBERG demands judgment aga:lnst Defendan’ss
LAROLINE MQGUIRE and BILL MOGUIRP,

oflhisaclmm T Y R

LT kW OrRICES OF !

A

OMAS L. POPOVICH, P, -

One of il Attorneys folPlamhff l'f x

I-IﬂnsA Mast ‘

LAW GI‘FICES OF THOMAS J" POPOVIC‘H P C.
3416 West Bhin Street . -

in.an amount in excess 01' ‘ESU 000 00 plus costs" It "

_Lake, Tilinpis 60050 _ . . .. . T
Ry (815) 344-3797 . C e Vg, &
o0 ARDCNG. 06203684
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s
b3

The Law l(')fﬁces of Thomas J. Popévich PG

3416 W. EuM Strezr
McHeNry, ILnois 60050
TeLEPHONE: §15,344.3797

THoMAS J. P FacsmiLe: 815.344.5280
HAZ;T A}ﬁsc;‘mwm W opovichlow.com
JOHUN A, KoRNAR

January 24, 2014

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Coutt
MzHenry, IL 60051

Mark 1. Voo

JAMES P, Ttrar
Roperr J. Lumpig
Taengsa M, Fregman

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire

MeHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Pauyl:
Plaase find enclosad the Genetal Rel
Caroline and Bill McGuire,

stamped envelope at your earliest convenience,

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Y

Enclosure
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case and Seitlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Please Release and return it 1o me in the enclosed self-addressed

WAUKEGAN OFFic:

210 Nogrtr MARTIN LEmesg
KmG dr. AvENUS
Wrcan, 1, 60085
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GENERAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and in consideration of the payment of Five-Thousand
($3,000.00) Dollars to him, by ot on behalf

of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CARQLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bill McGuire; improperly named as Caroline MeGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which {s hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all causes of action, elaims and demands of whatsoever kind or

nature including, but not limited to, any ¢laim for personal injuries and property damage arising out
of a certain chain saw incident that allegedly occurred

on or about June 28, 2011 » Within and upon
the premises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHe » County of
MeHenry, State of finois,

gnon, Individually, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bill
McGuire, and Caroline MoGuire_ and Bijll McGuire_

_ ._._._..—1-78,—-and-that'thiS‘s‘ettiement Is contingent upon WILLIAM McGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE

good faith settlement for purposes of the lilinois
01, ef seq,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD tha
agreement the undersigned represent:

0
N

t a3 part of the consideration for this
8 and warrants as follows (check applicable boxes);

I was not 65 or older on the date of the occurrence.

I was not receiving SSI or $SDI on the date of the oceurrence,
i Iam not eligible to receive SSIor SSDI,

(W Iam not currently receiving SSI or SSDI

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

a, That any subrogated claims or lisns for medical expenses paid by or on

behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the responsibility PAUL DULBERG,
including, but not limited to, any Medicare [iens, Any and all
reimbursements of medica] expenses

to subrogated parties, including
Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if

any, shall be PAUL DULBER(’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties releaged herein,

b, That any ovtstanding  medical
responsibility and gl payment of me
DULBERG’s responsibility, and not

“xpenses are PAUL DULBERCGs
dical expenses hereafier shalj be PAUL
the responsibility of the parties released

i 117451 / Case #17LA000377
ircuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111
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c. That PAUL DULBERG agrees to save and hold harmless and indemnify the
parties released herein ngai i

including, but not limited to M

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties heyeto that this agreement
contains the entire agreement between the partjes with regard to materials set forth herein, and shal]
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the
Executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of
each.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD

that this setilement is a. compromise of
a doubtful and disputed claim and no liabil

ity is admitted as a consequence hereof,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and sea)
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on the dates set forth
below,

Dated )
PAUL DULBERG
STATE QF ILLINOQIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL, DULBERG bersonally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
executed the foregoing Refeage and Se

ttlement Agreement as his own free act and deed for the nges
and purposes set forth therein.

Dated this day of fanuary, 2014,

Notary Public

-£0-. p —£LJI-. . 1 5 / Cas L.
3 AM / ansaction
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Dec 12 2016 306PM HP Fax page 2

systams ¥

Binding Mediation Award
Paul Dulberg

ADR Systems File # 33391BMAG

David Gagnon

<
“'-“vv“-‘vv“-"—'

On December 8, 2016, the matter was cailed for binding mediation before the Honorable James
P. Etchingham, (Ret.), In Chicago, IL. According to the agreement entered into by the parties, If a
veluntary setttement through negotiation could not be reached the mediator would render a

settlement award which would be binding to the parties. Pursuant to that agreementthe -
- mediator inisas follgws _ ,

F‘indiﬁg infavorof: ﬂéﬁ / ﬁd{/ﬂ/ﬂ i"'j
Gross Award: ﬁ é é& ﬂ?ﬁ .

Comparative faylt; i f % (if applicable)
Net Award; S fw'é f M ()

Comments/Explanation M%’Cﬂ / , g é@, 200 -
Futu e medics [ £ 202 000,
Losa /,’4%57@ | Z VAL WVT)

PLAINTIFF’S

EXHIBIT
ADR Systems « 20 North ©lnrk treet « Floor 2

% 4 Chieago, L 50602
312.860,226¢ . info@adrsystems.com + w

ww.adrsystems.comm
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EXHIBIT 8

**FILED ** Env: 16842077
McHe11ry County, lllinois

12LA000178

STATE OF ILLINOIS %
COUNTY OF McHENRY )

SS.

IN THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,
VS. No. 12 LA 178

N

DAVID GAGNON, Individually
and as Agent of CAROLINE
McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE,

and CAROLINE McGUIRE and
BILL McGUIRE, Individually, §

Defendant.

ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED Report of

APPEARANCES:
UNIDENTIFIED
On behalf of the Defendants.

Date: 2/24/p022 3:05 PM

Kath
Clerk of the

Proceedings in the above-entitled cause before the
Honorable THOMAS A. MEYER, Judge of said Court of
McHenry County, I1linois, on the 13th day of June,
2016, in the McHenry County Government Center,
Woodstock, Il11linois.

ine M. Keefe
Circuit Court

Received 02-24-2022 03:23 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-24-2022 03:29 PM / Transaction #16842077 / Case #12LA000178
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THE COURT: Dulberg versus Gagnon?

(Whereupon the afore-captioned
cause was recalled.)

SPEAKER: Judge, I'm here on Dulberg versus
Gagnon.

THE COURT: Yeah.

SPEAKER: I have four motions up this morning.
Plaintiff's attorney and I are working on the case
to see if it's a possible ADR candidate. He asked
that we get our motions entered and continued.
They're for an IME.

THE COURT: Okay.

SPEAKER: They're to continue the trial, they're
to bar one of his witnesses, and they're to compel
his expert.

THE COURT: Okay.

SPEAKER: For a dep. Randy Baudin and I have
been talking all Tast week. And I said, What do you
want to do about today? He's working with a client
who's on his third attorney, so.

THE COURT: I had an extensive pretrial, so.

SPEAKER: Yes. And I'm new to it, but I'm Tike,
Okay, we're going to, you know, get it ready for

trial if that's what we're going to do.

Received 02-24-2022 03:23 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-24-2022 03:29 PM / Transaction #16842077 / Case #12LA000178
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THE COURT: When did Mr. Baudin want to come
back?

SPEAKER: He didn't say. But I know, 1like
myself, he's going to a volleyball tournament with
his daughters in Florida.

THE COURT: Okay.

SPEAKER: At the end of the month.

THE COURT: So --

SPEAKER: I don't want to --

THE COURT: We'll get into July. Why don't we
go 30 days. What's a day that works for you?

SPEAKER: And honestly, if I get a decision

sooner, that -- well, I don't know if this is a case

we -- we probably wouldn't be able to enter a
dismissal order if we went to ADR until after the
ADR was done.

THE COURT: Yeah.

SPEAKER: Based on the history. I am gone the
first week of July. So after that, I am here
July 11th.

THE COURT: Let's come back July 11th.

SPEAKER: Are you comfortable with Teaving the
trial date until that time?

THE COURT: Yeah.

Received 02-24-2022 03:23 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 02-24-2022 03:29 PM / Transaction #16842077 / Case #12LA000178
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SPEAKER: Because the trial date's out in
September.

THE COURT: Yeah.

SPEAKER: Okay. A1l right.

THE COURT: It's not like it's extra work for
me.

SPEAKER: Well, I just -- you know, for purposes
of your calendar.

THE COURT: You're -- you're the number one
case, so everybody else will be happy if you go
away.

SPEAKER: I'm sure they will. Okay. Thank you,
Judge.

THE COURT: ATl right. Thank you.

(Which were all the proceedings
had in the above-entitled cause

this date.)
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF McHENRY

SS:

I, CRISTIN M. KELLY, an official Court
Reporter for the Circuit Court of McHenry County,
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit of I1l1inois,
transcribed the electronic recording of the
proceeding in the above-entitled cause to the best
of my ability and based on the quality of the
recording, and I hereby certify the foregoing to be
a true and accurate transcript of said electronic

recording.

Ovitin 1. KAy

Certified Shorthand @eporter

Liceinse No. 084-004529
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